
A Corner for Beginners
Information for Readers,

\OF late certain requests for tables andspecial information have been. comingto hand, and. are being ,dealt with
through the "Beginner Corner." : Readersshould submit requests for any particular topic they would like -discussed tothe Technical Editor, who’.is always
ready to assist readers, whether it is intheir individual problems or in wider
fields, as in the "Beginner Corner."

Microphonie Valves.
EXT to. valves whose emission havefallen off, microphonic ‘valves give
the most trouble. The detector valve is
normally the worst offender, because the
audio-frequency variation ofplate current
set up by mechanical vibration of the
valye elementsis amplified through all ofthe audio. system.
While that same valve may not appearto
me
microphonic to the degree that it

produces a howl, when placed in the firstaudio socket, it is not wise to do so,
becuuse the condition usually grows worse
and within a short time the amplitude ofvibration can become sufliciently greatto produce sound from the loudspeaker
when amplified by only’ the second trans
former and last valve. If the micropho
nie condition in a set is to be remedied
by shifting valves, it should, therefore.
never be done by simply exchanging the
detector and first audio frequency valves,but always by selecting a quiet valvefrom one of the high frequency sockets.
Sometimes proximity of the loudspeaker
causes 2 degree of additional: vibration.In these instances moving it farther
away removes the microphonic. condition
which existed. In cases where.a separate
loudspeaker is used, that remedy is
always worth trying. In some cases,
when neither moving the loudspeaker nor
shifting and replacing valves will effect
a cure, the placing. of lead weights
manufactured for that purpese-on top
jof the detector and first audio frequencyvalves may be effective. _*
. If none of these remedies .cures the
trouble, the only remaining one is to remount the socket. on sponge rubber, orother shock-absorbing material; and make
flexible leads. In normal ecases,: when itis simply a case.of valves::themselves, novalve should be left in. either of the two
critical sockets if the ring caused by tap

ping it sharply with the forefinger is sus-tained for more than two seconds.-~:
"Radio Broadeast."
-Matching Impedances. |

HOME constructors, and others who areconcerned with good reproduction,.
should pay great attention to the match-
ing of impedances, especially the relation
of the primary of the radio frequency
transformers to the impedance of the pre-
ceding valve. Not only will correctly
‘matched impedances give better results,
but the neutralisation problems will be
reduced to a minimum.
With the B.-D. the following table of
primary turns applies, though its appli-
cation is not restricted to that receiver.
With valves, the impedances of which
range round 15,000 (UX. 199, Ce-Co BX,
PM3, Cossor 410 HF, Philips 630), the
optimum number is 25 turns, The lower
impedance valves require a correspond-
‘ingly lower number of turns. Those of,
the order’of 10,000 ohms (201 A, Cossor
410 LIF, and Philips 209) require 17
turns.
Capacities of Condensers.

E*PERIMENTERS who
wish: to ob-

4 tain special capacities of fixed con-
densers by combining two of standard
capacity will find the following table
useful. Capacities are all expressed in
miecrofarads. The first two columns con-
tain the values of the two condensers
to be combined, and the other’ two
columns give the resultant capacity — of-
the combination.

nes
Separate Capacities Combination. ~

Numbers of Plates.
ORRESVPONDENTS have asked for
‘the number of plates in the different

values of condensers. Here they are--the approximate capacities only can be
given, as size of plates vary: It is to be
understood that the spacing between

plates is with one-eighth washers: 85 .
plates, .0015; 57 plates, 001; 43 plates,
00075; 29 plates, .0005; 19 plates, ~
.0003; 13 plates, .0002; 7 plates, .0001.When a condenser has ‘only five platesit is generally termed "Vernier," and is
used in conjunction with some other vari-
able condenser.
Fixed condensers run as follow, as-*'suming the dielectric to be of mica: .002- «
inches thickness; 7 foils, each 2 inches’ +x 1 inch, .001 mfd.; 14 foils, same size: :002 mfds.; 21 foils, same size, .003mfds.; 2 foils, half-inch by three-quarter.inch, .001 mfds.; 5 foils, half by three-, =quarter inches, .0002 mfds.; 8 ‘foils, 2".

.0001
0001
.0001
.0001.
.0001
.0001.
00025
00025
.00025
.00025
.00025
.0005
.0005

and
and
and
and
and

and
and.
and
and
and
and
and

00025
-0005

.002
005
0005
001

005
006

002

Series
.000071
.0000838
.000093
.000095
.000098
.000098
.00016
0002
00022
.00023
00024
00038
0004

Parallel.
.00085
.0006°
0011
.0021
0051|
0061
.000T5
.00125
£00225
.00325
.00625
00150025.:

.0005
_ 0005
_
001
001

002
.002
. 005

and
and
and
and
and
and
and
and

005
006
002
005
006
005
006
.006

A.: Approximately 500 milliamperehours. That would be sufficient for a
week’s use under normal drain.

Cheap Autumn Vacation
Tripsby Rail
ere Winter Comes:

Now is the time forparents, teachers, and scholars,
aunts and unclesand cousins_~not forgetting country
cousins toplan'_ahealth-givingAutumnHolidaytrip:
TheRailway offer8 reduced fares for everybody to any
station frotn Thursday,May9, to Saturday,May 18_
available for return until Saturday, June 15, 1929.

Book Early to Ensure Accommodation:

Tickets are obtainable at any Railway Station or
Central Booking Office 14 days ahead of travekoinoi date.

soeHEN one condenser is connected in: sseries with another condenser the atotal capacity of the two is always less...,.
than
the capacity of the smaller ‘con-.,.,

‘
ad

Gwaat
86,

Uf extra largecapacity, Siemens
Super Radio Battery is moreeconomical inpurchasepricethantheordinary HT: Accumulator:It is conisiderably more reliable
andneeds no attention whatever.
This'Batteryiscapableofsupply-ingHT current of considerably
greatermagnitude than can eco-
nomically be taken from the
ordinarysmallunit; or even large
capacity types ofHTDryBat-
teries:

ZeMErE
A giant in energy, it will give

8428529 long and faithful service,_ {ree5421+M soee from extraneous noises, through-3 out itslonglife.
543e6l Praise for SIEMENS
Batteries from Central
Africa.

No.1035X_50volts: Sirs;[ thought itmight interest youto knowthatIhavehad threeof your
50-volt Super Radio Extra Capacity
Batteries in use here since October;31/6 1927. Normally they run a 3-valve
Bhort-wave receiver, but [ have also
used them for working a short-wave
transmitter, C.W. andphoneforaboutWrite for Complete Cata- a month, takingat times a Feed of 60

logue to M/a: I was heard in Australia while
using them. They are still goingSole NZ Distributors: strong, and are the first batteries
havefound tostanduP 80 well for theCory-Wright and time (8months) in thistrying climate_

Salron
ENGINEERS,

WELLNGBON-IBox 1230. STEEMENSAUCKLAND
P.o: Box 1650. SuperRadioBattery


