#### Information for Readers.

OF late certain requests for tables and special information have been coming to hand, and are being dealt with through the "Beginner Corner." Readers through the "Beginner Corner." Readers should submit requests for any particular topic they would like discussed to the Technical Editor, who is always ready to assist readers, whether it is in their individual problems or in wider fields, as in the "Beginner Corner."

#### Microphonic Valves.

NEXT to valves whose emission have A fallen off, microphonic valves give the most trouble. The detector valve is normally the worst offender, because the audio-frequency variation of plate current set up by mechanical vibration of the valve elements is amplified through all of

the audio system.

While that same valve may not appear to be microphonic to the degree that it produces a howl, when placed in the first audio socket, it is not wise to do so, because the condition usually grows worse and within a short time the amplitude of vibration can become sufficiently great to produce sound from the loudspeaker when amplified by only the second transformer and last valve. If the microphonic condition in a set is to be remedied

by shifting valves, it should, therefore, never be done by simply exchanging the detector and first audio frequency valves, but always by selecting a quiet valve from one of the high frequency sockets. Sometimes proximity of the loudspeaker

sometimes proximity of the loudspeaker causes a degree of additional ribration. In these instances moving it farther away removes the microphonic condition which existed. In cases where a separate loudspeaker is used, that remedy is always worth trying. In some cases, when neither moving the loudspeaker nor shifting and replacing valves will affect shifting and replacing valves will effect a cure, the placing of lead weights— manufactured for that purpose—on top of the detector and first audio frequency

valves may be effective.

If none of these remedies cures the trouble, the only remaining one is to re-mount the socket on sponge rubber, or other shock-absorbing material, and make flexible leads. In normal cases, when it is simply a case of valves themselves, no valve should be left in either of the two critical sockets if the ring caused by tap-

A.: Approximately 500 milliampere hours. That would be sufficient for a week's use under normal drain.

## A Corner for Beginners

ping it sharply with the forefinger is sustained for more than two seconds.—"Radio Broadcast."

#### Matching Impedances.

HOME constructors, and others who are HOME constructors, and others who are concerned with good reproduction, should pay great attention to the matching of impedances, especially the relation of the primary of the radio frequency transformers to the impedance of the preceding valve. Not only will correctly matched impedances give better results, but the neutralisation problems will be reduced to a minimum.

With the B.-D. the following table of primary turns applies, though its application is not restricted to that receiver. With valves, the impedances of which range round 15,000 (UX, 199, Ce-Co BX, PM3, Cossor 410 HF, Philips 630), the optimum number is 25 turns. The lower impedance valves require a correspond-

impedance valves require a correspondingly lower number of turns. Those of the order of 10,000 ohms (201 A, Cossor 410 LF, and Philips 209) require 17

#### Capacities of Condensers.

EXPERIMENTERS who wish to obtain special capacities of fixed condensers by combining two of standard capacity will find the following table useful. Capacities are all expressed in microfarads. The first two columns contain the values of the two condensers to be combined, and the other two columns give the resultant capacity of the combination.

Separate Capacities			Combination.	
		_	Series	Parallel.
.0001	and	.00025	.000071	.00085
,0001	and	.0005	.000083	.0000
.0001	and	.001	.000093	.0011
.0001	and	.002	.000095	.0021
,0001	and	.005	.000098	.0051
.0001	and	.006	.000098	.0061
.00025	and	.0005	.00016	.00075
.00025	and.	.001	.0002	.00125
.00025	and	.002	.00022	.00225
.00025	and	.005	.00023	.00325
.00025	and .	.006	.00024	.00625
.0005	and	.001	.00033	.0015
.0005	and	.002	.0004	.0025 .

.0055 .006 .00046 and .00066 .003 .001and .005.006 .001and  $\Omega\Omega$ .00085 .007and .005 .0014 .002 and .006

#### Numbers of Plates.

ORRESPONDENTS have asked for the number of plates in the different values of condensers. Here they are the approximate capacities only can be given, as size of plates vary: It is to be understood that the spacing hetween

plates is with one-eighth washers: 85 plates, .0015; 57 plates, .001; 43 plates, .00075; 29 plates, .0005; 19 plates, .0003; 13 plates, .0002; 7 plates, .0001. When a condenser has only five plates it is generally termed "Vernier," and is

used in conjunction with some other variable condenser.

able condenser.

Fixed condensers run as follow, asFixed condensers run as follow, assuming the dielectric to be of mica: .002
inches thickness; 7 foils, each 2 inches
x 1 inch, .001 mfd.; 14 foils, same size; .002
mfds.; 2 foils, half-inch by three-quarter
inch, .001 mfds.; 5 foils, half by threequarter inches, .0002 mfds.; 3 foils, 2

WHEN one condenser is connected in series with another condenser the total capacity of the two is always less. than the capacity of the smaller condenser.

Of extra large capacity, Siemens



No. 1035X-50 volts.

31/6

Write for Complete Catalogue to-

Sole N.Z. Distributors:

Cory-Wright

### Salmon

ENGINEERS.

WELLINGTON-P.O. Box 1230.

AUCKLAND---P.O. Box 1650.

using them. They are still going strong, and are the first batteries I have found to stand up so well for the time (8 months) in this trying climate. 

Africa.

to know that I have had three of your 50-volt Super Radio Extra Capacity Batteries in use here since October, 1927. Normally they run a 3-valve short-wave receiver, but I have also

used them for working a short-wave transmitter, C.W. and phone for about

a month, taking at times a feed of 60

M/a. I was heard in Australia while

**Super Radio Battery** 

# Cheap Autumn Vacation Trips by Rail ere Winter Comes.

Now is the time for parents, teachers, and scholars, aunts and uncles and cousins—not forgetting country cousins-to plan a health-giving Autumn Holiday trip.

The Railway offers reduced fares for everybody to any station from Thursday, May 9, to Saturday, May 18available for return until Saturday, June 15, 1929.

Book Early to Ensure Accommodation.

Tickets are obtainable at any Railway Station or Central Booking Office 14 days ahead of travel